

68b/c

UNITED NATIONS



International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law committed in the territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens responsible for genocide and other such violations committed in the territory of neighbouring States, between 1 January 1994 and 31 December 1994

Case No. ICTR-98-44-AR72

Date :

ENGLISH

Original: FRENCH

APPEALS CHAMBER

Before Judges: Claude Jorda, Presiding  
Lal Chand Vohrah  
Mohamed Shahabuddeen  
Rafael Nieto-Navia  
Fausto Pocar

Registry: Mr. Agwu U. Okali

Order of: 10 August 2000

JUDICIAL RECORDS/ARCHIVES  
ICTR  
RECEIVED

2000 AUG 21 P 2: 22

JUVÉNAL KAJELIJELI  
(Appellant)

v.

THE PROSECUTOR  
(Respondent)

Case no. ICTR-98-44-AR72

ORDER

Counsel for the Appellant

Mr. Lennox S. Hinds

Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Ken Fleming  
Mr. Don Webster  
Ms. Ifeoma Ojemeni

67bis

**THE APPEALS CHAMBER** of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States between 1 January 1994 and 31 December 1994 ("the Appeals Chamber" and "the Tribunal" respectively);

**NOTING** the Notice of Appeal ("the Notice of Appeal") filed on 12 May 2000 by Juvénal Kajelijeli ("the Appellant") against the Decision by Trial Chamber II dismissing the preliminary motion concerning the arbitrary arrest and illegal detention of the accused;

**NOTING** the Scheduling Order of 26 July 2000 in which the Appeals Chamber directed the Appellant to file a document in supplement to his Notice of Appeal within seven days of service of the said Order upon him;

**NOTING** that the Appellant has not filed the said document within the prescribed time-limit and that the penalty for non-compliance with the time-limit set is a dismissal of the Notice of Appeal;

**CONSIDERING** that there is cause to dismiss the Notice of Appeal;

**FOR THESE REASONS**

**DISMISSES** the Notice of Appeal.

Done in English and French, the French text being authoritative.

[signed]

---

Claude Jorda  
Presiding

Done at The Hague, The Netherlands, on 10 August 2000

[Seal of the Tribunal]

